

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CESAR FERNANDEZ-RODRIGUEZ, ROBER  
GALVEZ-CHIMBO, SHARON HATCHER,  
JONATHAN MEDINA, and JAMES WOODSON,  
individually and on behalf of all others similarly  
situated,

Petitioners,

-v.-

MARTI LICON-VITALE, in her official capacity  
as Warden of the Metropolitan Correctional Center,

Respondent.

No. 20 Civ. 3315 (ER)

**PETITIONERS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
The New York Times Building  
620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, New York 10018  
Tel: (212) 841-1000

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. PETITIONERS HAVE DEMONSTRATED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS. .... 1

    A. The Mere Existence of BOP Policies Does Not Establish Adequate Conditions, Nor Negate Deliberate Indifference. .... 2

    B. Evidence of Unconstitutional Conditions of Confinement Is Overwhelming. .... 6

II. PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS NECESSARY TO REMEDY THE CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS..... 9

    A. Post-Litigation Remedial Measures Do Not Reduce the Need for Injunctive Relief. .... 9

    B. The Relief Sought Is Reasonable And Well-Tailored to Remedy the Violation.....13

    C. There is Ample Legal Authority for Injunctive Relief.....17

III. The Court Should Conditionally Certify the Proposed Class. ....19

CONCLUSION.....20

APPENDIX A..... 1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>A.T. v. Harder</i> , 298 F.Supp.3d 391 (N.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	19
<i>Banks v. Booth</i> , No. CV 20-849 (CKK), 2020 WL 1914896 (D.D.C. Apr. 19, 2020).....	6, 18
<i>Benjamin v. Schriro</i> , 370 Fed.Appx. 168 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>C.D.S., Inc. v. Bradley Zetler, CDS, LLC</i> , 691 F. Appx. 33 (2d Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Cameron v. Bouchard</i> , No. 20-cv-10949, 2020 WL 2569868 (E.D. Mich. May 21, 2020).....	2, 18
<i>Clarkson v. Coughlin</i> , 783 F. Supp. 789 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	19
<i>Handberry v. Thompson</i> , 446 F.3d 335 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>Johnson v. Wright</i> , 412 F.3d 398 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>K.A. v. City of New York</i> , 413 F. Supp. 3d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	19
<i>Martinez-Brooks v. Easter</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00569 (MPS), 2020 WL 2405350 (D. Conn. May 12, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mays v. Dart</i> , No. 20-cv-2134, 2020 WL 1812381 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 9, 2020).....	2, 7, 18
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	14
<i>Preston v. Thompson</i> , 589 F.2d 300 (7th Cir. 1978) .....	5, 14
<i>Rivas v. Jennings</i> , 20 Civ. 02731 (VC), 2020 WL 2059848 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2020).....	20
<i>Seth v. McDonough</i> , No. 8:20-cv-01028 (PX), 2020 WL 2571168 (D. Md. May 21, 2020) .....	6, 18

*Swain v. Junior*,  
 No. 1:20-CV-21457-KMW, 2020 WL 2078580 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 29, 2020).....5, 12, 15, 18

*United States v. Hakim*,  
 No. 18 Civ. 5726 (ER), 2020 WL 2751020 (S.D.N.Y. May 26, 2020)..... 9, 10, 11

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....20

*Webb v. Gourd*,  
 340 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 16

*Yassky v. Kings Cty. Democratic Cty. Comm.*,  
 259 F. Supp. 2d 210 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) ..... 10

**Other Authorities**

End Torture. He Still Hasn’t, *The Nation* (Jan. 22, 2014),  
<https://www.thenation.com/article/archive/five-years-ago-obama-pledged-end-torture-he-still-hasnt/> ..... 11

Len Strazewski, Harvard Epidemiologist: Beware COVID-19’s Second Wave This Fall, *AMA* (May 8, 2020), <https://www.ama-assn.org/delivering-care/public-health/harvard-epidemiologist-beware-covid-19-s-second-wave-fall> ..... 12

Letter from William Zerillo, Facility Administrator of the Queens Detention Facility, to Chief Judge Roslynn R. Mauskopf (May 28, 2020),  
[https://www.nyed.uscourts.gov/pub/bop/QDF\\_20200529\\_093252.pdf](https://www.nyed.uscourts.gov/pub/bop/QDF_20200529_093252.pdf) ..... 13

New York City, *N.Y Times*,  
<https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2020/nyregion/new-york-city-coronavirus-cases.html>..... 12

Prisons, *BOP Expands COVID-19 Testing*, [https://www.bop.gov/resources/news/20200424\\_expanded\\_testing.js](https://www.bop.gov/resources/news/20200424_expanded_testing.js) ..... 15
